

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

IN RE EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, PETITIONER

*ON PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (CIV. NO. 20-1815)
(THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY J. KELLY, J.)*

**MOTION OF APPELLANTS FOR AN EMERGENCY STAY
OF THE REMAND ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.
DANIEL J. TOAL
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
JUSTIN ANDERSON
WILLIAM T. MARKS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Background	2
Argument.....	5
A. The Court is likely to grant the petition for permission to appeal	6
B. ExxonMobil will suffer irreparable harm absent a stay	16
C. The remaining factors favor a stay	18
Conclusion.....	20
Addendum: Certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases and corporate disclosure statement	
Appendix: Memorandum and order granting motion to remand, March 22, 2021.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Allen v. R & H Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 1326 (5th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017)	7, 10, 11, 15
<i>Breakman v. AOL LLC</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2008)	8
<i>Breathe DC v. Santa Fe Natural Tobacco Co.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 163 (D.D.C. 2017)	15
<i>Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Jackson</i> , Civ. No. 16-712, 2017 WL 4511348 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 10, 2017)	17

Cases—continued:

<i>City of Walker v. Louisiana</i> , 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Coffey v. Freeport McMoran Copper & Gold</i> , 581 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Committee for GI Rights v. Callaway</i> , 518 F.2d 466 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>Cuomo v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S 81 (2014).....	16
<i>DiTolla v. Doral Dental IPA of New York, LLC</i> , 469 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2006)	5, 6
<i>Dominion Energy, Inc. v. City of Warren Police & Fire Retirement System</i> , 928 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Estate of Pew v. Cardarelli</i> , 527 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Ewing Industries Co. v. Bob Wines Nursery, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 13-931, 2015 WL 12979096 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 5, 2015).....	17
<i>General Mills, In re</i> , No. 10-8001 (D.C. Cir. June 25, 2010).....	8
<i>Hackman v. One Brands, LLC</i> , Civ. No. 18-2101, 2019 WL 1440202 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2019).....	7, 11
<i>Lafalier v. Cinnabar Service Co.</i> , Civ. No. 10-5, 2010 WL 1816377 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 30, 2010)	16
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Mahaffey v. Bechtel Associates Professional Corp., D.C.</i> , 699 F.2d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	18

Cases—continued:

<i>Masdar Solar & Wind Cooperatief U.A. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2019)	18
<i>Monster Beverage Corp. v. Zuckman</i> , No. 13-8006 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 16, 2013)	8
<i>Morgan v. Gay</i> , 471 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	13
<i>National Consumers League v. Flowers Bakeries, LLC.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2014)	7
<i>National Consumers League v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2010)	7, 8
<i>National Weather Service Employees v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 966 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Nevada v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Northrop Grumman Technical Services, Inc. v. DynCorp International LLC</i> , Civ. No. 16-534, 2016 WL 3346349 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2016)	18, 19
<i>Novenergia II—Energy & Environment (SCA) v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , Civ. No. 18-1148, 2020 WL 417794 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2020)	18
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010)	17
<i>Raskas v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , Civ. No. 12-2174, 2013 WL 1818133 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 29, 2013)	18
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	17
<i>Rotunda v. Marriott International, Inc.</i> , 123 A.3d 980 (D.C. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969)	14

Cases—continued:

<i>Stein v. American Express Travel Related Services</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2011)	7
<i>Synfuel Technologies, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Toxin Free USA v. J.M. Smucker Co.</i> , Civ. No. 20-1013, 2020 WL 7024209 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2020)	7, 11
<i>U-Haul International, Inc., In re</i> , No. 08-7122, 2009 WL 902414 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 6, 2009)	8
<i>Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	13
<i>Wilcox v. Lloyds TSB Bank, PLC</i> , Civ. No. 13-508, 2016 WL 917893 (D. Haw. Mar. 7, 2016).....	17
<i>Williams v. Purdue Pharma Co.</i> , Civ. No. 02-556, 2003 WL 24259557 (D.D.C. Feb. 27, 2003).....	15
<i>Witte v. General Nutrition Corp.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	15
<i>WP Co. v. Small Business Administration</i> , Civ. No. 20-1240, 2020 WL 6887623 (D.D.C. Nov. 24, 2020)	6
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	13
<i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973).....	14
<i>Zuckman v. Monster Beverage Corp.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2013).....	7

STATUTES AND RULES

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).....	4

	Page
Statutes and rules—continued:	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B)	1, 4, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1)	5, 12
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1253	13
28 U.S.C. § 1291(a)(1)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	13
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2).....	5
D.C. Anti-Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation Act of 2010, D.C. Code §§ 16-5501 to 16-5055.....	17
D.C. Code § 16-5502(a).....	17
D.C. Consumer Protection Procedures Act, D.C. Code §§ 28-3901 to 28-3913.....	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(D)	3, 4, 10
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(D)(i).....	10
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(D)(ii)	10
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(2)(B).....	3
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 1.....	12
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 23.....	4, 8, 10, 11

	Page
Rule—continued:	
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	9, 12
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002).....	9
S. Rep. No. 14, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....	9
